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In Case of Escué-Zapata v. Colombia,

The Inter-American Court of Human Rights (hereinafter, the "Inter-American Court", the
"Court" or the "Tribunal™), pursuant to Articles 62(3) and 63(1) of the American Convention on
Human Rights (hereinafter, the “Convention” or the “American Convention”) and Articles 29,
31, 53(2), 55, 56 and 58 of the Court’s Rules of Procedure (hereinafter, the “Rules of
Procedure”) delivers this Judgment.

l. INTRODUCTION OF THE CASE AND PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

1. On May 16, 2006, in accordance with the terms of Articles 51 and 61 of the American
Convention, the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (hereinafter, the "Commission"
or the "Inter-American Commission™) submitted an application to the Court against the Republic
of Colombia (hereinafter, the "State” or “Colombia”), originating in petition N°. 10.171,
forwarded to the Secretariat of the Commission on February 26, 1988 by Mrs. Etelvina Zapata
Escué. [FN1] On October 24, 2005, the Commission adopted the Report on Admissibility and
Merits N° 96/05 under the terms of Article 50 of the Convention, which made certain
recommendations to the State. On May 16, 2006, the Commission took into account "the lack of
substantial progress in the effective compliance™ with the recommendations and decided,
unanimously, to submit the instant case to the jurisdiction of the Court. [FN2]

[FN1] On August 27, 2002, the “José Alvear Restrepo” Lawyers’ Collective Association
(Asociacion Colectiva de Abogados Jose Alvear Restrepo) joined the case as co petitioner
(appendixes to the complaint, file before the Commission, page 275).
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[FN2] The Commission appointed Mr. Victor Abramovich, Commissioner and Mr. Santiago A.
Canton, Executive Secretary as delegates and lawyers Ariel E. Dulitzky, Victor H. Madrigal
Borloz, Verdnica Gomez and Juan Pablo Alban as legal advisors.

2. In its application, the Commission stated that "on the night of February 1, 1988, members
of the Colombian National Army burst into the residence of Mr. German Escué [Zapata]."
According to the Commission, once in there, they tied him up and forced him out of the house,
beating him. The Commission pointed out that after they took the alleged victim, his mother
went to dwelling of some relatives and heard some shots. Afterwards, she found his dead body in
the surrounding areas of the district of Jambald. The Commission pointed out that the body of
Mr. Escué Zapata showed signs of maltreatment. Furthermore, the Commission alleged a lack of
due diligence in the investigation of the facts, as well as an alleged denial of justice.

3. The Commission pointed out that German Escué Zapata "was a Cabildo Governor of the
Indigenous Protection of Jambal6 [...] who devoted himself to farming as well as the other
members of his [clommunity and to the defense of the indigenous [...] territory." According to
the application, the execution of Mr. Escué Zapata was framed within a “violent pattern against
indigenous peoples who lived in that area of the country and their leaders.”

4. Finally, the Commission requested the Court to declare that the State is responsible for
the violation of the rights enshrined in Article 4 (Right to Life), 5 (Right to Humane Treatment),
and 7 (Right to Personal Liberty) of the American Convention, in conjunction with Article 1(1)
(Obligation to Respect Rights) therein, to the detriment of Mr. German Escué Zapata; for the
violation of the right established in Article 5 of the Convention, to the detriment of the alleged
victim’s next of kin and for the violation of the rights established in Article 8 (Right to a Fair
Trial) and 25 (Right to Judicial Protection) of the American Convention, in conjunction with
Article 1(1) therein, to the detriment of the alleged victim and his relatives.As a result of the
above mentioned, the Commission requested to the Court that the State be required to take
certain measures of reparation.

5. On September 18, 2006, the “José Alvear Restrepo” Lawyers’ Collective Association
(Corporacion Colectivo de Abogados Jose Alvear Restrepo), representatives of the alleged
victim and of his next of kin in the case at hand (hereinafter, the “representatives”) filed a brief
containing pleadings, motions and evidence (hereinafter, “brief containing pleadings and
arguments™) under the terms of Article 23 of the Court’s Rules of Procedure.The representatives
pointed out that they share “in essence, the legal and factual arguments of the application filed by
the Commission.” Nevertheless, they requested the Court to declare, apart from the violations
alleged by the Commission, that the State is internationally responsible for the violation of the
rights enshrined in Articles 11(2) (Protection to the Honor and Dignity), 21 (Right to Property)
and 23 (Right to Participate in Government) of the American Convention, because the militaries
allegedly stole some goods from the household of the alleged victim and from the “community
store” and because they did not let Mr. Escué Zapata continue in charge of the position he had in
the Community according to their own traditions and ways of election. Given the above-
mentioned allegations, they requested the Court to order the State to adopt certain reparations
measures.



provided by worldcourts.com

6. On November 17, 2006, the State filed a brief containing the answer to the petition and
its comments on the brief of pleadings and arguments (hereinafter, “answer to the application.”
[FN3] In said brief, the State partially confessed the facts and recognized specific legal petitions
and reparations claimed by the Commission and the representatives, the scope and content of
which shall be determined in the corresponding chapter (infra para. 11 to 21).

[FN3] The State appointed Mr. José del Carmen Ortega Chaparro as Agent and Mrs. Luz Marina
Gil Garcia as Deputy Agent. Afterwards, on November 10, 2006, the State substituted Mrs. Gil
Garcia for Mr. Jaime Castillo Farfan.

Il. JURISDICTION

7. The Inter-American Court has jurisdiction to hear the instant case pursuant to the terms of
Articles 62 and 63 (1) of the American Convention, since Colombia has been a State Party to the
American Convention since July 31, 1973 and accepted the contentious jurisdiction of the Court
on June 21, 1985.

Il PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COURT

8. The application filed by the Commission was served on the State [FN4] and on the
representatives on July 17, 2006. During the proceedings before this Tribunal, in addition to the
main briefs forwarded by the parties (supra paras. 1, 5y 6), the President of the Court, [FN5]
(hereinafter the *“President”) ordered that the following statements rendered before a notary
public (affidavits) be admitted: testimonies and experts’ opinions offered by the Commission, the
representatives and the State, with respect to which the parties may have the chance to present
their observations.Furthermore, in consideration of the specific circumstances of the case at
hand, the President summoned the Inter-American Commission, the representatives and the State
to a public hearing in order to hear the statements of two relatives of the alleged victim, two
witnesses and one expert witness, as well as the final oral arguments on the merits and the
possible reparations and costs of this case. The public hearing was held on January 29 and 30,
2007, during the74th Regular Session of the Court. [FN6]

[FN4] At the moment of serving the application on the State, the State was informed of its right
to appoint an ad hoc judge in order to participate in the determination of the case. On July 31,
2006, the State appointed Mr. Diego Eduardo L6pez Medina as ad hoc judge (record on the
merits, Volume I, page 89).

[FN5] Resolution of the President of the Inter-American Court of December 20, 2006 (record on
the merits, Volume 1V, page 505).

[FN6] At this public hearing there appeared: a) for the Inter-American Commission: Victor
Abramovich, Commissioner and Santiago A. Canton, Executive Secretary, as Delegates ;
Elizabeth Abi-Mershed, Juan Pablo Alban and Veronica Gémez, as advisors ; b) for the
representatives : Eduardo Carrefio Wilches, Rafael Barrios Mendivil and Jomary Ortegon
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Osorio, members of the “José Alvear Restrepo” Lawyers’ Collective Association and c) for the
State: José del Carmen Ortega Chaparro, Agent; Jaime Castillo Farfan, Deputy Agent; Luis
Guillermo Fernandez, Ambassador of Colombia in Costa Rica; Camilo Ospina Bernal,
Ambassador, Permanent Representative of Colombia before OAS; Clara Inés Vargas Silva,
Director of Human Rights and International Humanitarian Law of the Ministry of Foreign
Affairs; Luz Marina Gil Garcia, Director of Military Criminal Justice of the Ministry of National
Defense; Hernan Guillermo Aldana Duque, Paula Lizano Van Der Latt, Diana Patricia Avila and
Alvaro Francisco Amaya Villarreal, as advisors of the Department of Human Rights and
International Humanitarian Law of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs; Dionisio Araujo, Director of
the National Legal Defense of the Ministry of Justice and Domestic Affairs; Maria Fernanda
Cabal Molina, Director of International Affairs of the Public Prosecutors’ Office of Colombia;
Sonia Uribe, Coordinator of the Contentious Group within the Ministry of National Defense;
Diana Bravo Rubio, Advisor of the Presidential Program for Human Rights and International
Humanitarian Law; Laura Virginia Benedetti Rocallo, International Affairs of the Public
Prosecutors' Office of Colombia; Gustavo Paredes, from the Colombian Embassy in Costa Rica;
Margarita Rey, Second Secretary of Foreign Affairs in the Permanent Mission of Colombia
before the OAS and Angela Maria Yepes, Advisor of the Legal Office of the Republic’s
Presidency.

0. On March 1, 2007, the parties submitted their respective closing written arguments.

10.  On April 10, 2007, the Secretariat, following the President's instructions and based on the
terms of Article 45(2) of the Rules of Procedure, requested the representatives and the State to
provide certain information and documents as evidence to facilitate the adjudication of the case,
which were submitted within the period set for that purpose.

IV.  ACCEPTANCE OF RESPONSIBILITY BY THE STATE

11. In the State’s response to the application, as previously accepted before the Commission
the State acknowledged [FN7], “its international responsibility for the violation of the rights to a
Fair Trial (Article 8(1)) and the right to Judicial Protection (Article 25(1)) to the detriment of the
[alleged] victim and his next of kin, since a significant period of time has passed from the death
of Mr. Escué [Zapata] and the case was still pending resolution.” Furthermore, the State
"acknowledged its international responsibility [...] for the violation of the [rights enshrined in]
Articles 4(1), 5 and 7 in conjunction with Article 1(1) of the Convention, to the detriment of Mr.
Germéan Escué Zapata and Article 5, in conjunction with Article 1(1) therein, to the detriment of
the victim's next of kin." Without prejudice to the foregoing, the State did not agree on "the
context established in the application and in the brief [...] of the representatives" and on the
position of Cabildo Governor assigned to Mr. Escué Zapata by the Commission and the
representatives. Besides, the State also disputed the alleged violations of the rights established in
Articles 11(2), 21 and 23 of the Convention and some petitions regarding reparations.

[FN7] The Court has pointed out in similar cases that the acknowledgment of responsibility
before the Commission has full legal effects. Cf. Case of Neira-Alegria et al. v. Peru. Preliminary
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Objections, Judgment of December 11, 1991, Series C N°. 13, para. 29; Case of the Rochela
Masacre v. Colombia. Judgment on Merits and Reparations of May 11, 2007. Series C N.° 163,
para. 8 and Case of Montero-Aranguren et al. (Detention Center of Catia) v. Venezuela.
Judgment of July 5, 2006. Series C N°. 150, para. 49.

12. During the public hearing held in the instant case (supra, para. 8), Mr. Camilo Ospina,
Colombian Ambassador before the OAS, directly spoke to Mrs. Etelvina Zapata and Myriam
Escué, mother and daughter of Mr. Germéan Escué Zapata, who were present in the room and
stated the following:

Etelvina and Myriam [...] it is my duty, on behalf of the Colombian State, to ask you for
forgiveness regarding the incidents, because you have been involved in situations that, for the
country's sake, have caused a serious damage to your family, your life, the development of your
personality and have had an important consequence in the possibility of having better conditions
of life. The Colombian society, through me, is begging for forgiveness and offering solidarity,
expressing that we cannot possibly repair all the damage caused to you but we are going to do
anything in our power to be with you and do what as a society is our duty in order to help those
persons that have been affected by the events that should never have happened and for those
irresponsible actions of the State, performed in strict violation of the authority, affecting citizens
like you who should have never suffered from those incidents.[...]

The State of Colombia deeply regrets the violation of the rights of Mr. German Escué Zapata
regarding the right to liberty and humane treatment, life and judicial guarantees and a fair trial
under the general obligation to respect the rights enshrined in the American Convention of
Human Rights on the part of some agents of the State, in clear breach of their duties and
acknowledges, before you, the next of kin, the responsibility for the events already mentioned
and asks for forgiveness to Mrs. Etelvina and Myriam, mother and daughter of the victim, who
are today present in here, and to your father, sisters and brothers, as well as his companion at that
time.The State further acknowledges the violation of your rights to humane treatment and the
judicial guarantees and protection as well as it begs for forgiveness. The Colombian State hopes
that this act be of help to the next of kin of Mr. German Escué Zapata in order to alleviate the
emptiness and the pain caused by the tragic loss and also, undertakes to, sincerely, strengthen the
measures that have been adopting in order to avoid that painful events like these from repeating
and so that any Colombian family have to endure these situations again. This acknowledgment
constitutes a confirmation of what has been expressed by the State before the Inter-American
system, without prejudice to the offer made in the respond to the application, of performing a
public act in order for the Colombian society, as a whole, know the truth of the facts, if this
honorable Court allows so.

13.  The Commission and the representatives positively value the partial acknowledgment of
the international responsibility made by the State.

14. Under the provisions of Articles 53(2) and 55 of the Rules of Procedure, in the exercise
of its inherent powers of international legal protection of human rights, the Court may determine
if an acknowledgment of international responsibility made by a respondent government is a
sufficient ground, in the terms of the American Convention, to continue or not with the
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determination of the merits and the final reparations and costs. For such purposes, the Tribunal
analyzes the situation of each particular case. [FN8]

[FN8] Cf. Case of Myrna Mack-Chang v. Guatemala. Judgment of November 25, 2003. Series C
N° 101, para. 105; Case of the Rochela Massacre v. Colombia, supra note 7, para. 9, and Case of
La Cantuta v. Peru. Judgment of November 29, 2006. Series C No. 162, para. 49.

15. In the case at hand, the Court points out that the State confessed the events that occurred
on February 1, 1988 with respect to Mr. German Escué Zapata and the events referred to the
excessive delay of the procedure initiated at the domestic level regarding the investigation and
final punishment of the responsible. As a result, the Court declares that there are no disputed
facts, which have been established according to the description of the following chapters.

16.  There is still a dispute regarding the facts referred to the alleged “pattern of violence
against the indigenous peoples that live in the [district of Cauca] and their leaders"; the alleged
quality of "Cabildo Governor" of Mr. Escué Zapata and the alleged "theft and destruction” of the
goods of Mr. Escué Zapata's relatives and the store or community enterprise.

17. By the same token, the Court notes that the State acknowledged the legal petitions of the
Commission and the representatives with respect to: a) the violation of the rights enshrined in
Articles 4(1), 5 and 7 of the American Convention, in conjunction with the obligation established
in Article 1(1) therein, to the detriment of Mr. German Escué Zapata; b) the violation of the
rights established in Articles 8(1) and 25(1) of the American Convention, in conjunction with
Article 1(1) therein, to the detriment of Mr. Escué Zapata y his relatives; and c) the violation of
the right established in Article 5(1) of the Convention, in relation to Article 1(1) therein, to the
detriment of Mr.Escué Zapata's next of kin. Besides, the State disputed the arguments referred to
the alleged violation of the rights established in Articles 11(2), 21 and 23 of the American
Convention, in conjunction with Article 1(1) therein. In the next chapters, the Court will
determine if the facts that the State has confessed and the facts that are effectively proven violate
the rights established in said articles.

18. Finally, the State acknowledged the duty to repair the violations committed against the
alleged victim and his next of kin, but it has not accepted the Paez Indigenous Community as
plaintiff. Furthermore, it has pointed out certain items regarding the compensation for the
pecuniary and non pecuniary damages, which will be analyzed in Chapter XIII of this Judgment
and accepted to adopt the following reparation measures:

To carry out the investigation to punish the perpetrators and instigators of the facts of the case; to
publish the relevant parts of the Judgment delivered by the [...] Court; to perform an act of
public recognition; to place a slab in memory of the [alleged] victim; to grant scholarships
named after Mr. Germéan Escué Zapata; to grant a scholarship to the daughter of Mr. Germéan
Escué Zapata; to provide medical and psychological treatment to the [alleged] victim’s next of
kin, according to their vision of the world.



provided by worldcourts.com

19. Nevertheless, the State denied “the measures of reparations lately requested by the Inter-
American Commission in the public hearing”, as well as the following measures for reparations:
Promotion of formation processes of young leaders in the Resguardo de Jambal6; publication of
a book about Mr. Escue Zapata’s life; protection of indigenous autonomy and support of the life
plan of the Community; elimination of the registry of indigenous leaders from the Municipality
and continuation of the project of a community store. As a result, the Court declares that these
facts are still disputed.

*kk

20. The Court considers that the acknowledgment of international responsibility made by the
State constitutes an important step towards the development of this process, the proper
fulfillment of the Inter-American human rights jurisdictional function and, in general, the
enforcement of the principles enshrined by the American Convention. [FN9]

[FNO] Cf. Case of Carpio-Nicolle et al. v. Guatemala. Judgment of November 22, 2004. Series C
No. 117, para. 84; Case of Bueno-Alves v. Argentina. Judgment on Merits, Reparations and
Costs of May 11, 2007. Series C No. 164, para. 34, and Case of the Rochela Massacre v.
Colombia, supra note 7, para. 29.

21. Considering that there is a controversy over the arguments of law and of fact, and taking
into account the powers vested in the Court for the protection of human rights, the Court
considers that a judgment adjudicating on the issues of fact and on all the elements of the merits
of the case, as well as on the consequences thereof, would contribute to redress the damage
inflicted upon Mr. Escué Zapata and would help prevent similar facts from taking place in the
future and, in sum, achieve the purposes of the Inter-American jurisdiction on human rights.
[FN10]

[FN10] Cf. Case of the “Mapiripan Massacre™ v. Colombia. Judgment of September 15, 2005.
Series C No. 134, para. 69; Case of Bueno-Alves v. Argentina, supra note 9, par. 35, and Case of
the Rochela Massacre, supra note 7, para. 54.

V. EVIDENCE

22, Based on the provisions of Articles 44 and 45 of the Rules of Procedure, as well as on the
Court’s case law regarding the evidence and the assessment thereof [FN11], the Court will now
examine and assess the documentary evidence forwarded by the Commission, the representative,
and the State at the different procedural stages or as evidence to facilitate the adjudication of the
case as requested by the President, as well as the testimonial and experts’ opinions offered. In
doing so, the Tribunal will assess them on the basis of sound judgment, within the applicable
legal framework. [FN12]
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[FN11] Cf. Case of the Mayagna (Sumo) Awas Tingni Community. Judgment of August 31,
2001 . Series C No. 79, para. 86 to 90; Case of the “White Van” (Paniagua-Morales et al.) v
Guatemala. Reparations Judgment of May 25, 2001. Series C No. 76, para. 50, and Case of
Bamaca-Velasquez v. Guatemala. Reparations. Judgment of February 22, 2002. Series C No. 91,
para. 15.

[FN12] Cf. Case of the “White Van” (Paniagua Morales et al.) v. Guatemala; supra note 11, para.
76; Case of Bueno-Alves v. Argentina, supra note 9, para. 36, and Case of the Rochela Massacre
v. Colombia, supra note 7, para. 55.

A) Documentary, Testimonial and Expert Opinion Evidence

23. At the request of the President of the Court (supra, para. 8) the statements rendered
before a notary public by the following witnesses and experts were admitted:

a) Bertha Escué Coicue (affidavit) witness proposed by the Commission. She declared, inter
alia, on: The circumstances of the military raid in which his companion German Escué Zapata
was, allegedly, illegally tortured and executed; the obstacles faced by the alleged victim’s next of
kin in their search for justice and the consequences for the family of the alleged victim, for the
Indigenous Community of Resguardo de Jambalé and for the other surrounding indigenous
communities, regarding the alleged violation of human rights suffered by their comrade;

b) Aldemar Escué Zapata (affidavit) witness proponed by the representatives. He declared,
inter alia, on: The alleged arbitrary and illegal detention and torture of Mr. Escué Zapata; the
forced entrance to his home; the alleged extrajudicial execution of his brother and the
consequences for the family and the Indigenous Community.

C) Ayénder Escué Zapata (affidavit) witness proposed by the representatives. He declared,
inter alia, on: The impact of the alleged illegal detention, torture, extrajudicial execution, lack of
clarification of the facts and punishment of the responsible for the death of his brother on the
family and the Community. All of the above within an alleged context of persecution from the
part of the State of the Escué Pasu family and its struggle for the territory; and the importance
that German Escué Zapata had for his family and the Community in the role of protector of the
relationship of the Community with its territory.

d) Mario Pasu (affidavit) witness proposed by the representatives. He declared, inter alia,
on: The facts related to the alleged arbitrary and illegal detention, torture and extrajudicial
execution of his son; the alleged pattern of violence exercised against the indigenous
communities of Cauca in the time of the events; the alleged damage caused to the family and the
Indigenous Community as a result of such events.

e) Oscar Ivan Arias Herrera (Affidavit), witness proposed by the State. He declared, inter
alia, on: The presence of an indigenous person in the path of Loma Redonda accompanied by the
Army of Loma Redonda and Vitoy6 on February 1, 1988; the death of the Paez Germéan Escué
Zapata, indigenous; the return of the Army units to Loma Redonda and the instructions the
soldiers received about the case;

f) Esther Sanchez de Guzman (affidavit), expert witness proposed by the Commission. She
declared, inter alia, on: The situation of the indigenous communities within the Colombian
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conflict; the consequences for the indigenous community regarding the murder of one of its
leaders; and the access to justice for the indigenous people, and

9) Héctor Hernan Mondragon Baez (affidavit), expert witness proposed by the
representatives. He declared, inter alia, on: The meaning “impunity” has for the Indigenous
Paeces; the related implications, consequences and reaction of the community; the impact on the
indigenous community of the impunity with respect to the facts that have damaged its members;
the meaning of Cabildo Governor for the Community Paez, especially, the implications on the
indigenous people of the damage or violation of rights of its Cabildo Governor; the concept,
basis and present situation of the territory for the indigenous communities, particularly, that of
the north of the district of Cauca, when facing the controversies over the territory.

24.  As to the evidence furnished in the public hearing, the Court listened to the testimonies
and expert’s opinions of:

a) Etelvina Zapata Escué, witness proposed by the Commission. She declared, inter alia, on:
The circumstances of the military raid in which his son, German Escué Zapata, was, allegedly,
illegally tortured and executed; the obstacles faced by the alleged victim’s next of kin in their
search for justice and the consequences for the family of the alleged victim, for the Indigenous
Community of Resguardo de Jambal6 and for the other surrounding indigenous communities,
regarding the alleged violation of human rights suffered by her son;

b) Myriam Zapata Escué, witness proposed by the Commission. She declared, inter alia, on:
The consequences for the alleged victim’s next of kin regarding the violation of human rights
suffered by his father.

C) Flor Ilva Trochez Ramos, witness proposed by the representatives. She declared, inter
alia, on: The alleged impact of the violation of the rights of German Escué Zapata and the related
impunity on the members of the Indigenous Community of Resguardo de Jambal6o and the
Community in itself; the present situation of Resguardo de Jambalé when dealing with the
alleged consequences of a period of time marked by violence against indigenous communities.

d) Yolanda Prado Ruiz Redonda, witness proposed by the State. She declared, inter alia, on:
The proceedings pertaining to the judicial preliminary stage for the death of Mr. German Escué
Zapata and the facts and circumstances related to the events that occurred on February 1, 1988 in
Vitoy6 and Loma Redonda, and

e) Gloria Lucy Zamora Patifio, expert witness proposed by the representatives. She
declared, inter alia, on: The social and political organization of the Indigenous Paeces; the
concepts of violence and impunity in such Community; the concept of Cabildo Governor of the
territory and the consequences of the violation of the traditional values in such Community.

B) Evidence Assessment

25. In the case at hand, as in many other cases, [FN13] the Court admits the evidentiary value
of such documents forwarded by the parties in the procedural stage that have not been disputed
nor challenged, or its authenticity questioned. In relation to the documents forwarded as evidence
to facilitate the adjudication of the case (supra, para. 10), the Court admits them into the body of
evidence of the instant case, pursuant to the provisions of Article 45(2) of the Rules of
Procedure.
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[FN13] Cf. Case of Hilaire, Constantine and Benjamin et al. v. Trinidad and Tobago, para.
Judgment of June 21, 2002. Series C No. 94, para. 80; Case of Bueno-Alves v. Argentina, supra
note 9, para. 36, and Case of the Rochela Massacre v. Colombia, supra note 7, para. 55.

26. The Tribunal notes that several of the documents mentioned by the parties in their
respective briefs have not been submitted to the Court. These documents can be divided into
three groups: a) documents not submitted to the Court that have an electronic link to an Internet
website; [FN14] b) documents not submitted to the Court that correspond to international or
domestic organizations or organs, or public institutions of the State that can be traced through the
Internet; [FN15] and c¢) documents not submitted to the Court that cannot be located. [FN16] In
general, the parties have the duty to attach to their respective main briefs all the documentation
that they wish to submit as evidence, so that the Tribunal and the other parties can learn from
those documents immediately. Nevertheless, the Court has pointed out before that, in admitting
and assessing evidence, the procedures observed before this Court are not subject to the same
formalities as those required in domestic judicial actions and that the admission of certain items
into the body of evidence must be made paying special attention to the circumstances of the
specific case, and bearing in mind the limits set by respect for legal certainty and for the
procedural equality for the parties. [FN17] Taking into consideration the above mentioned, the
Court considered that neither the legal certainty nor the procedural balance has been impaired in
the cases in which one of the parties provides, at least, the direct electronic link to the document
that such party mentions as evidence, since it can be immediately traced by the Court and the
other parties. However, when dealing with documents from international organizations as the
Inter-American Commission or the Organization of American States and its different agencies,
or documents from international or domestic organizations or public institutions that can be
located by the Tribunal and the other parties through the Internet or other media, the Tribunal has
the authority to decide whether to admit them in the records of the case, if it thinks will be useful
for the adjudication of the particular case, except one of the parties objects. This is one of the
powers of the Tribunal, but it is not an obligation since, as has been already said, it is the parties'
duties to submit to the Court the documents that they intend to use as evidence. Given the fact
that the parties have had the chance to object to these kinds of documents in the present case and
the Court has had access to such documents and has considered them as timely submitted, they
are hereby admitted to the records of the case. Finally, if the parties do not submit the documents
they quoted in their respective briefs and the Tribunal cannot locate them, they will not be
admitted into the body of evidence and the Court hereby declares with respect to the documents
mentioned in the point c) of this paragraph.

[FN14] Mentioned by the Commission: IACHR, Press Release 31/03, October 20, 2003,
available since February 28, 2007 at http://www.cidh.org/Comunicados/Spanish/2003/31.03.htm;
Mentioned by the Representatives: http://www.etniasdecolombia.org/grupos_pueblos.asp;
http://www.etniasdecolombia.org; XII Report of the Peoples Defenders 122, available at
http://www.defensoria.org.co/pdf/informes/informe_115.pdf; Peoples Ombudsman, Press
Release number 1176 “Ombudsman urges for a State policy of total assistance for indigenous
people.” Bogota, D.C., August 9, 2006. http://www.defensoria.org.co/?_s=e6&c=1176;
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Asociacion de Cabildos Indigenas del Norte del Cauca Acin Cxahb Wala Kiwe (Association of
Indigenous  Cabildos from the North of Cauca Acin Cxahb Wala Kiwe)
http://www.nasaacin.net/libertad_madre_tierra.htm;  Press  Release, = October 122005,
“Comunidades Indigenas del Cauca defiende sus derechos a la tierra, a la vida y a la memoria
ancestral” (Indigenous Communities from Cauca defend their rights to land, life and ancestral
memory), www.derechos.org/nizkor/colombia/doc/japiO4.html; DORADO, Mauricio. “Indigenas
del Cauca piden libertad para la Madre Tierra” (Indigenous People of Cauca ask the freedom of
Mother Earth) September 20, 2005, www.landaction.org/display.php?article=337; Hemera
Institution,  Organizations, at http://www.etniasdecolombia.org/organiza_nacionales.asp;
Asociacion de Cabildos Indigenas del Norte del Cauca Acin - Cxahb Wala Kiwe.
http://www.nasaacin.net/libertad_madre_tierra.htm; Asociacion de Cabildos Indigenas del Norte
del Cauca ACIN (Association of Indigenous Cabildos of the North of Cauca ACIN)
http://www.nasaacin.net/defensa_vida.htm; HERNANDEZ, Esperanza. “Apuestas, propuestas y
enseflanzas del movimiento indigena” (“Bets, proposals and lectures of the indigenous
movement”); http://www.voltairenet.org/article135367.html; Asociacion de Cabildos Indigenas
del Norte del Cauca ACIN (Association of Indigenous Cabildos of the North of Cauca ACIN).
http://www.nasaacin.net/sobre_acin.htm; Asociacion de Cabildos Indigenas del Norte del Cauca
ACIN (Association of Indigenous Cabildos of the North of Cauca ACIN).
http://www.nasaacin.net/prg_juridico.htm; Periddico Desde Abajo (Desde Abajo, Newspaper).
http://www.desdeabajo.info/mostrar_articulo.php?tipo=edicion&id=52; Mentioned by the State:
Reports of the Commission 1986-1987, 1988-1989 and 1990, at www.cidh.org;
OEA/Ser.L/V/11.84, Doc. 39 mag., October 14, 1993, Original: Spanish Chapter 11 Literal A,
http://www.cidh.org/countryrep/Colombia93sp/cap.11.htm.

[FN15] Mentioned by the Commission: IACHR, Second Report on the Situation of Human
Rights in Colombia, Chapter XI: The Rights of the Indigenous People in Colombia, and Chapter
VII: Right to Life, OAS/Ser.L/V/11.84, Doc. 39, mag. October 14, 1993; IACHR, Third Report
on the Situation of Human Rights in Colombia, Chapter X: The Rights of the Indigenous People
in Colombia, OAS/Ser.L/V/11.102, Doc. 9 mag. 1, February 26, 1999. Mentioned by the
representatives: Amnesty International, More information about AU 456/91; Possible
Extrajudicial Execution, AMR 23/013/1992, March 19, 1992; Amnesty International, More
information about AU 456/91; Threats and Torture (new concerns), AMR 23/067/1992,
November 23, 1992; Amnesty International, More information about AU 456/91; Possible
Extrajudicial Execution, AMR 23/031/1992, June 5, 1992, STAVENHAGEN, Rodolfo. The
indigenous issues: The human rights and the indigenous issues: Report of the Special Rapporteur
on the situation of human rights and the fundamental freedoms of the indigenous peoples;
Amnesty International; "Colombia: Inform, make a campaign and serve the citizens without fear:
The rights of the journalists, political candidates and elected officers”, February 9, 2006, AMR
23/001/2006; Report of the Special Rapporteur on the situation of human rights and the
fundamental freedoms of the indigenous people, Mr. Rodolfo Stavenhagen, E/CN.4/2006/78;
Annual report of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights 2005, chapter V, February
27, 2006, OAS/Ser.L/11.124, Doc. 7; Report of the High Commissioner of the United Nations for
the Human Rights on the situation of the human rights in Colombia, January 20, 2006,
E/CN.4/2006/9; Press Release, Colombian Peoples Ombudsman, Bogota, D.C., March 21, 2006,
“Ombudsman calls for a reflection regarding intolerance and social exclusion in Colombia ”;
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights N. 36/00, Case 11.101, of Masacre “Caloto”,
Colombia, April 13, 2000; Inter-American Commission of Human Rights, Report No. 4/98, Case
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9853 of Ceferino Ul Musicue and Leonel Coicue, Colombia, April 7, 1998; Mentioned by the
State: Permanent Council of the Organization of American States. Commission on Legal and
Political Affairs. Team work in charge of elaborating the Project of the American Declaration on
the Rights of the Indigenous Peoples, Session: “Traditional ways of property and cultural
survival.” Right to the land and territories,” Washington, November 7/8, 2002.

[FN16] Mentioned by the Commission: Douglas W. Cassel Jr., International Truth Commissions
and Justice en Transitional Justice, Volume I: General Considerations; Mentioned by the
representatives: GALEANO LOZANO, Myriam. “Indigenous Resistance in Cauca: Farming
another World", 2006, VEGA CANTOR, Renan. “Very rebel people. Indigenous peasants and
farming protests.” Bogotd: Pensamiento Critico, Publishers, 2002; HRISTOV, Jasmin,
Indigenous Struggles for Land and Culture in Cauca, Colombia, 32 Journal of Peasant Studies
1:88. 2005; SERJE de la Ossa, Margarita Rosa, et al. “Palabras para Desarmar. Una mirada
critica al vocabulario del reconocimiento cultural.” Ministry of Culture and Colombian Institute
of Anthropology and History, Bogota D.C. 2002; Colectivo de Abogados “José Alvear Restrepo”
(Lawyers Association), “Gotas que Agrietan la Roca,” 2005. Mentioned by the State: Norbert
ROULAND, Stéphane PIERRE-CAPS et Jacques POUMAREDE, Droit des Minorités et des
Peuples Autochtones, Paris, PUF, 1996; GROSS, Christian. “Politicas de Etnicidad: Identidad,
Estado y Modernidad”, ICAN, 2000; MARTINAT LEPILLIEZ, Francoise. Les stratégies
politiques et juridiques des leaders indigenes de la Colombie et du Venezuela. Universidad de
Lille 2, dissertation in political sciences, September of 2003; AGUDELO ALVARADO, Carlos
Efrén. Populations Noires et politique dans le Pacifique colombien: paradoxes d’une inclusion
ambigué, dissertation in sociology, University of Paris Ill, Instituto de Altos Estudios sobre
América Latina IHEAL, Paris, October 22, 2002; Nacional History Archive. Tierras del Cauca,
Volume 3; CASTANO, William; LONDONO, Edgar; and ROLDAN ORTEGA, Roque;
“ARCHIVO CENTRAL DEL CAUCA, Government Reports 1871-1894 and Reports of 1873”;
GARCIA ANTONIO. Critical Introduction to the Legislation of Indigenous People. Edition of
1951; La Différence, Balland, Paris, 2001.

[FN17] Cf. Case of Baena-Ricardo et al. v. Panama. Judgment of February 2, 2001. Series C No.
72, para. 71 and 76; Case of the Miguel Castro-Castro Prison v. Peru, Judgment of November 25,
2006. Series C No. 160, para. 184; and Case of Almonacid-Arellano et al. v. Chile, supra note
16, para. Judgment on Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs. Judgment of
September 26, 2006. Series C No. 154, para. 69.

27. The State objected the statement rendered by Mrs. Etelvina Zapata on October 17, 2002,
in the public hearing before the Commission. To such respect, the State pointed out that “her
narration of the facts is not consistent with her written and oral statements rendered under oath in
another opportunity.” Furthermore, the State objected “the two rulings of the United Nations
High Commissioner for Human Rights, corresponding to the years 2005 and 2006 and the 2004
Report of the Special Rapporteur for human rights and fundamental liberties of the indigenous
peoples provided as exhibits to the [...] brief of the representatives,” since "it contains new facts,
that occurred 16, 17 and 18 years after the facts of the case recognized by the State.” Finally, the
State objects “the certificate issued by the Indigenous Governor of Jambalé Cabildo, dated
August 31, 2006[;], the certificate of ACIN Asociacién de Cabildos Indigenas del Norte del
Cauca' (Association of Indigenous Cabildo of the North of Cauca), dated August 30, 2006, [and]
the extrajudicial statements rendered by Julio Albeiro Pasu Zapata and Mario Pasu [dated]
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August 30, 2006,” where it is confirmed that Mr. German Escué Zapata was a Cabildo Governor.
The Tribunal admits this evidence into the body of evidence of the instant case, taking into
account the observations forwarded by the State.

28. Regarding the press documents submitted by the parties, the Court considers that they
may be assessed insofar as they refer to public and notorious facts or statements made by State
officials which have not been rectified, or when they corroborate aspects related to the case and
evidenced by other means. [FN18]

[FN18] Cf. Case of Velasquez-Rodriguez v. Honduras. Judgment of July 29, 1988. Series C N°.
4, para. 146; Cf. Case of Bueno-Alves v. Argentina , supra note 9, para. 46 and Case of La
Cantuta v. Peru, supra note 8, para. 62.

29.  With respect to the testimonies and expert’s opinions, the Court consider they are
relevant inasmuch they adjust to the purpose defined by the President in the Resolution ordering
their admission (supra, para. 8), taking into account the observations submitted by the parties.
The Court points out that the statements rendered by the victims’ next of kin cannot be assessed
separately for they have a direct interest in the outcome of the case, and therefore, must be
assessed as a whole with the rest of the body of evidence of the proceedings. [FN19]

[FN19] Cf. Case of the Pueblo Bello Massacre v. Colombia, Judgment of January 31, 2006,
Series C N°. 140, para. 69, Case of the Rochela Massacre v. Colombia, supra note 7, para. 60 and
Case of La Cantuta v. Peru, supra note 8, para. 64.

30. The Court considers the documents submitted by the State during the public hearing as
useful. These documents have not been challenged and their authenticy have not been
questioned, that is why the Tribunal admits them into the body of evidence.

31. Furthermore, the Court admits the two compact discs forwarded by the State into the
body of evidence; the first disc refers to the burial of the body of Mr. German Escué Zapata, and
the second disc, refers to the delivery of the mortal rests of the alleged victim to their relatives,
bearing in mind that they have not been challenged by the parties, nor even its authenticy
questioned. Nevertheless, the Court, as in several occasions, [FN20], shall assess the content of
such disc within the context of the body of evidence, taking into account that the State edited
some of the videos. Finally, the Court admits into the body of evidence the documents forwarded
by the State on June 21 and 25, 2007, in as much as they refer to the supervening facts relative to
the new advances of the domestic proceedings which has been open due to the facts of the case
and as to which the Commission and the representatives had a chance to rule.

[FN20] Cf. Case of the Serrano-Cruz Sisters v. El Salvador. Judgment of March 1, 2005. Series
C No. 120, para. 40, Case of the Sawhoyamaxa Indigenous Community v. Paraguay. Judgment
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of March 29, 2006. Series C No. 146, para. 44 and Case of Acevedo Jaramillo et al. v. Peru.
Judgment of February 7, 2006. Series C No. 144, para. 193.

32.  As the evidentiary items incorporated into the body of evidence of the instant case has
been assesses, the Court will proceed to analyze the alleged violations in the present case
considering the facts which have already been acknowledged and those which may come to be
proven, [FN21] included in each chapter as pertinent. Likewise, the Court will consider the
parties’ arguments which it deems relevant to analyze, taking into consideration the
acknowledgment of facts and the claims made by the State.

[FN21] Hereinafter, the Judgment of the instant case contain facts that this Tribunal consider
them as proven taking into account the State's confession. Some of these facts have been
completed with evidentiary items, in which case there appear the corresponding notes of the
footnotes.

VI.  ARTICLE 4(1) (RIGHT TO LIFE) [FN22] IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARTICLE 1(1)
(OBLIGATION TO RESPECT RIGHTS) OF THE AMERICAN CONVENTION

[FN22] Article 4 of the Convention, in its relevant part, provides that:
1. Every person has the right to have his life respected. This right shall be protected by law
and, in general, from the moment of conception. No one shall be arbitrarily deprived of his life.

33.  When analyzing the violation of Article 4 of the Convention, the Court will refer, in the
first place, to the facts related to the execution of Mr. Escué Zapata, after which it will refer to
the situation during which these facts occurred and the relationship of such facts with the
condition of leader of the victim.

a) Execution of German Escué Zapata.

34.  According to the facts exhibited by the Commission and the representatives,
acknowledged by the State and proven in the instant case, on February 1, 1988, an indigenous
informer went to a place where a Unit of the National Army of Colombia was camping, in Loma
Redonda, in the surroundings of Resguardo de Jambalo, district of Cauca, and reported that there
were firearms in a house of Vitoyd. Said Unit was under the charge of Sergeant Roberto
Camacho Riafio, who belonged to the Peloton de Contra guerrilla which was under the command
of Lieutenant Jorge Alberto Navarro Devia. [FN23]

[FN23] Cf. Statement of Etelvina Zapata Escué of September 22, 1994 (Record of the
Appendixes of the complaint , Volume |, Exhibit 17, pages 109 and 110); statement of Marco
Tulio Cafas Torres of February 24, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the
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complaint, Prosecutor’s case file, Folder 3, page 2334); statement of Hidelbran Castro Quintero,
of March 17, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Folder 3, pages
2389 and 2391); statement of Ramén Alberto Alvarez of March 17, 2006 (Record of the
Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor's file , Folder 3, pages 2396 and 2397);
elaboration upon the statement of Roberto Camacho Riafio of July 11, 2006 (Record of the
Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 5, pages 2833 and 2834);
statement of Oscar Ivan Arias Herrera of March 18, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the
answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s case file, Folder 3, page 2409); affidavit rendered by Oscar
Ivan Arias Herrera of December 26, 2006 (records of the case, Volume Ill, page 601); actions as
part of the inquiry of Evert Ospina Martinez of April 1, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes to the
answer of the complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 4, page 2543), and statement of Francisco
Javier Bedoya Aguirre, of March 18, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the
complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 3, pages 2403 and 2404).

35.  On that same day, at night, Sergeant Camacho Riafio communicated to Sergeant Evert
Ospina Martinez that there was an order from Lieutenant Navarro Devia in order to carry out the
capture of an indigenous person who was residing at Resguardo de Jambalo. [FN24]

[FN24] Cf. Action for inquiry of Evert Ospina Martinez , of April 1, 2006 (attachments’ case file
of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s File, Folder 4, Page 2543); elaboration upon the
preliminary statements of Evert Ospina Martinez of June 7, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of
the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 4, page 2736); action for inquiry of Jorge
Alberto Navarro Devia of May 23, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the
complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 4, page 2658), and elaboration upon the preliminary
statement of Roberto Camacho Riafio of June 11, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the answer
to the complaint, Prosecutor's file, Folder 5, page 2833).

36. The militaries, as part of the operation, went to the home of Mr. German Escué Zapata
and his relatives, broke into the dwelling, inspected it and, while they were asking them about
the firearms and calling them *“guerrilleros”, they hit them. [FN25]

[FN25] Cf. Statement of Omaira Escué Coicue, of December 4, 2002 (Record of the Appendixes
of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 1, page 1915); statement of Etelvina
Zapata Escué in the public hearing before the Inter-American Commission, held on October 17,
2002 (Record of the Appendixes of the complaint, Volume I, Exhibit 3, page 37); statement of
Bertha Escué Coicue of December 4, 2002 (Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the
complaint, Prosecutor’s file , Folder 1, page 1905); statement of Marco Tulio Cafias Torres of
February 24, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s file
Folder 3, page 2334); statement rendered by Oscar lvan Arias Herrera, on March 18, 2006.
(Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor's file, Félder 3, pages
2410 and 2411); statement rendered by Francisco Javier Bedoya Aguirre, on March 18, 2006
(Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 3, page
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2403), and affidavit of Bertha Escué Coicue, of January 16, 2007 (records of the case, Volume
111, page 606).

37.  German Escué was stripped to the waist, barefooted and in pants, when he was detained
and taken by the militaries to the mountains. [FN26]

[FN26] Cf. Statement rendered by Etelvina Zapata Escué on September 22, 1994 (Record of the
Appendixes of the complaint, Exhibit 17, page 110) and statement rendered by Omaira Escué
Coicue, on December 4, 2002 (Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the complaint,
Prosecutor’s file, Folder 1, page 1915).

38.  Alter having walked for around twenty minutes, [FN27] Sergeant Camacho Riafio got
behind together with German Escué Zapata, [FN28] to whom he hit in the stomach with the butt
of the breech of the gun he was carrying, making him bent. [FN29] Mr. Escué Zapata begged
Sergeant Camacho Riafio not to Kill him, [FN30] but the Sergeant took some steps back and shot
at him several times, provoking his death. [FN31] Afterwards, his body was found by his
relatives on the way to Loma Redonda, from Vitoyo. [FN32]

[FN27] Cf. Statement rendered by Mr. Francisco Javier Bedoya Aguirre, March 18, 2006
(Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 3, page
2402).

[FN28] Cf. statement rendered by Hidelbran Castro Quintero, on March 17, 2006 (Record of the
Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s File, Folder 3, Page 2389); statement
rendered by Ruben Dario Aricapa Garcia, on March 18, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the
answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 3, page 2406; action for inquiry of Evert
Ospina Martinez of April 1, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the complaint,
Prosecutor’s file, Folder 4, page 2544), and elaboration upon the statement of Oscar Ivan Arias
Herrera of June 7, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor's
file, Folder 4, page 2731).

[FN29] Cf. Statement rendered by Oscar Ivan Arias Herrera on March 18, 2006 (Record of the
Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 3, page 2411) and
elaboration upon the statement of Oscar Ivan Arias Herrera of June 7, 2006 (Record of the
Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor's file, Folder 4, page 2731).

[FN30] Cf. elaboration upon the inquiry of Evert Ospina Martinez, of June 7 2006 (Record of the
Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 4, page 2737).

[FN31] Cf. Statement rendered by Hidelbran Castro Quintero, on March 17, 2006 (Record of the
Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 3, page 2390); Statement
rendered by Oscar Ivan Arias Herrera, on March 18, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the
answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 3, page 2411); elaboration upon the statement
rendered by Osvar lvan Arias Herrera, on June 7, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the answer
to the complaint, Prosecutor's file, Folder 4, page 2731); action for inquiry of Evert Ospina
Martinez, of April 1, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the complaint,
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Prosecutor's file, Folder 4, page 2544) and elaboration upon the inquiry of Evert Ospina
Martinez of June 7, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s
file, Folder 4, pages 2737).

[FN32] Cf. Statement rendered by Bertha Escue Coicue on July 1, 1999 (Record of the
Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor's file, Folder 1, page 1802); sketch made
by Amalfi Ordofiez Realpe, legal technician, in the preliminary inquiries for the mortal remains
on November 27, 2002 (Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor's
file, Folder 1, page 1876); statement rendered by Etelvina Zapata Escué in the public hearing
before the Inter-American Commission held in October 17, 2002 (Record of the Appendixes of
the complaint, Volume I, Exhibit 3, page 37); statement rendered by Mario Pasu on May 27,
1999 (Record of the Appendixes to the answer of the complaint, Prosecutor's file, Folder 1, page
1782), statement rendered by Mr. Aldemar Escué Zapata on July 1, 1999 (Record of the
Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor's file, Folder 1, page 1805), statement
rendered by Aldemar Escué Zapata on November 30, 2002 (Record of the Appendixes of the
answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 1, page 1912); affidavit rendered by Mario
Pasu, on January 16, 2007 (records of the case, Volume Ill, page 645); affidavit rendered by
Bertha Escué Coicue on January 16, 2007 (records of the merits, Volume Ill, page 606) and
affidavit rendered by Avénder Escué Zapata on January 16, 2007 (records of the merits, Volume
111, page 652).

39.  When they arrived to the camp, the soldiers who witnessed the events were instructed by
their superiors to say that during the transfer they had to "whip" the guerrilleros and that German
Escue had died in the middle of the cross fire. [FN33]

[FN33] Cf. Statement rendered by Marco Tulio Cafias Torres, on February 24, 2006 (Record of
the Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 3, page 2333);
elaboration upon the statement rendered by Marco Tulio Cafias Torres, of March 17, 2006
(Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 3, page
2378); statement rendered by Rubén Dario Aricapa Garcia, on March 18, 2006 (Record of the
Appendixes of the answer to the complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 3, page 2406); statement
rendered by Oscar Ivan Arias Herrera on March 18, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the
answer to the complaint, Prosecutor's file, Folder 3, page 2411) and action for the inquiry of
Evert Ospina Martinez of April 1, 2006 (Record of the Appendixes of the answer to the
complaint, Prosecutor’s file, Folder 4, pages 2544 and 2545).

40. This Court has indicated that the right to life plays a fundamental role in the American
Convention, as it is the essential corollary for realizing the other rights. [FN34] States have the
obligation to guarantee the creation of the necessary conditions to ensure that violations of this
inalienable right do not occur as well as the duty to prevent, especially, its officials from
violating it. [FN35] The duty to guarantee the right set forth in Article 4, in conjunction with
Article 1(1) of the American Convention, not only presupposes that no person may be arbitrarily
deprived of his life (negative duty) but also requires, pursuant to the obligation to guarantee the
full and free exercise of human rights, that the States adopt any and all necessary measures to
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protect and preserve the right to life (positive duty), [FN36] of the individuals under their
jurisdiction. [FN37] As stated above, the States must adopt all necessary measures not only to
prevent, prosecute and punish the deprivation of life as a consequence of criminal acts, in
general, but also to prevent arbitrary killings on the part of their own security forces. [FN38]

[FN34] Cf. Case of “Street Children" (Villagran-Morales et al.) v. Guatemala, Judgment of
November 19, 1999. Series C, No. 63, para. 144; Case of the Miguel Castro-Castro Prison v.
Peru, supra note 17, para. 237, and Case of the Pueblo Bello Massacre v. Colombia, supra note
19, para. 120.

[FN35] Cf. Case of “Street Children” (Villagrdn-Morales et al.) v. Guatemala; supra note 34,
para. 144; Case of the Miguel Castro-Castro Prison v. Peru, supra note 17, para. 237 and Case of
Montero-Aranguren et al. (Detention Center of Catia) v. Venezuela, supra note 7, para. 64.
[FN36] Cf. Case of “Street Children” (Villagran-Morales et al.) v. Guatemala; supra note 34,
para. 144; Case of Miguel Castro-Castro Prison v. Peru, supra note 17, para. 237 and Case of
Vargas-Areco v. Paraguay. Judgment of September 26, 2006. Series C No. 155, para. 75.

[FN37] Cf. Case of the Pueblo Bello Massacre v. Colombia, supra note 19, para. 120; Case of
Miguel Castro-Castro Prison v. Peru, supra note 17, para. 237 and Case of Vargas-Areco v.
Paraguay, supra note 36, para. 75.

[FN38] Cf. Case of “Street Children” (Villagran-Morales et al.) v. Guatemala; supra note 34,
para. 145; Case of Miguel Castro-Castro Prison v. Peru, supra note 17, para. 238, Case of
Baldedn-Garcia v. Peru. Judgment on April 6, 2006. Series C No. 147, para. 87.

41.  Thus, and bearing in mind the confession of the State, the Court declares that Colombia
violated the rights enshrined in Article 4(1) of the American Convention, in conjunction with
Article 1(1) therein, to the detriment of Mr. German Escué Zapata.

*k*k

42. Furthermore, the Court understand that the State took the initiative to investigate the
death of Mr. Escué Zapata as a consequence of the facts established in the above paragraphs and
according to the terms of Articles 1(1) and 4(1) of the American Convention. The evaluation of
the duty to guarantee the right to life through a serious, complete and effective investigation of
the events shall be done in Chapter X of this Judgment. It is enough to say, for the purposes of
the determination of the violation of Article 4(1) of the Convention, that in the instant case, the
State has not effectively guaranteed this right.

b) Situation in which the events occurred

43. There is no controversy, in the case at hand, regarding the following general facts related
to the Colombian indigenous peoples:

a) There are, officially, within the national territory, 87 indigenous peoples [FN39] with an
approximate population of 1,378,884 inhabitants [FN40] and 64 different languages; [FN41]
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b) The indigenous peoples live in resguardos, that is to say, territories of collective property.
At the moment, there are 710 resguardos titulados located in 27 departments and in 228
municipalities of the country, that occupy an approximate extension of 34 millions of hectares,
that is, 29.8% of the national territory.

C) In the department of Cauca, there is a great presence of indigenous people, since it has a
population of 247,987 inhabitants, [FN42] corresponding to seven ethnics: the Paeces,
Guambianos, Totoroes, Yanacona, Eperara-Siapidara, Inga and Kokonucos; the Paez is the town
with greater population: 118,845 indigenous; [FN43]

d) The people of Paez or Nasa are established in the territory and the collective memory. In
their territories, the political and social organization of the resguardo prevails over the structure
of the municipal government. The resguardos correspond to the tradition of the colonies, while
the municipalities constitute the basic territorial entity of the Colombian State, governed by a
mayor and a municipal council, democratically elected and

e) The facts of the instant case occurred in the path of Vitoyo, municipality of Jambald,
department of Cauca. Jambald is located in the northeast of said department, in the jurisdiction of
the municipality of Jambald. The Nasas of Jambal¢ are a part of Pueblo Paez.

[FN39] Cf. Colombia. una nacién multicultural. Su diversidad étnica” (Colombia: a multicultural
nation. Its ethnical diversity”). Departamento Administrativo Nacional de Estadisticas, Direccion
de Censos y Demografias (Vital Statistics National Administrative Department, Surveys and
Demographic's Agency). (Record of Appendixes to the answer of the application, Exhibit 1, page
1099).

[FN40] Cf. “Colombia. una nacion multicultural. Su diversidad étnica” (Colombia: a
multicultural nation. Its ethnical diversity”). Departamento Administrativo Nacional de
Estadisticas, Direccion de Censos y Demografias (Vital Statistics National Administrative
Department, Surveys and Demographic's Agency). (Record of Appendixes to the answer of the
application, Exhibit 1, page 1117).

[FN41] Cf. http://www.etniasdecolombia.org/grupos_pueblos.asp (brief of requests and
arguments, record of the merits, Volume I, page 150).

[FN42] Cf. “Colombia. una nacién multicultural. Su diversidad étnica” (Colombia: a
multicultural nation. Its ethnical diversity”). Departamento Administrativo Nacional de
Estadisticas, Direccion de Censos y Demografias (Vital Statistics National Administrative
Department, Surveys and Demographic's Agency). (Record of Appendixes to the answer of the
application, Exhibit 1, page 1118).

[FN43] Cf. “Grupos Etnicos: Paez”, (Ethnic groups: Paez) Fundacion Hemera. Available at
http://www.etniasdecolombia.org/indigenas/paez.asp (record of the merits, Volume I, page 160)

44.  Thus, according to the Commission and the representatives, the facts of the present case
are described within a pattern of violence against the indigenous people that live in the north of
Cauca and their leaders. Furthermore, the State sustained that “none of the argument, documents
or events furnished by the Commission and the representatives are relevant to demonstrate the
alleged context.” In short, it is just an evidentiary issue.
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45, In such respect, this Court has established that it cannot ignore the special seriousness of
finding that a State Party to the Convention has carried out or has tolerated a practice of
disappearances in its territory. This requires the Court “to apply a standard of proof which
considers the seriousness of the charge and which, notwithstanding what has already been said, is
capable of establishing the truth of the allegations in a convincing manner.” [FN44]

[FN44] Cf. Case of Godinez-Cruz v. Honduras. Judgment of January 20, 1989. Series C No. 5,
para. 135.

46.  The documentary evidence furnished to the Tribunal in this regard is the following: i) the
Second and Third Reports of the Commission on the situation of human rights in Colombia
[FN45]; ii) the Reports on merits adopted by the Commission in the cases of Masacre de Caloto
and Masacre de “Los Uvos;” [FN46] iii) The annual Report of the Inter-American Commission
2005; [FN47] iv) the report of the Special Rapporteur of the United Nations on the situation of
human rights of the indigenous people [FN48] and a report of the same Rapporteur related to a
Mission in Colombia; [FN49] v) a report of the United Nations High Commissioner of Human
Rights on the situation of human rights in Colombia [FN50] and two rulings of the Office in
Colombia of the United Nations High Commission of Human Rights; [FN51] vi) three press-
releases [FN52] and the XII Report of the Ombudsman of the Colombian People; [FN53] vii) a
document of the organization of Amnisty International, [FN54] and viii) a report of the
Association of Indigenous Cabildos of the North of Cauca (ACIN). [FN55]

[FN45] Cf. IACHR, Second Report on the Situation of Human Rights in Colombia, chapter XI:
The Rights of the Indigenous in Colombia, OAS/Ser.L/\V//11.84, Doc. 39 rev.1, October 14, 1993
and IACHR, Third Report on the Situation of Human Rights in Colombia, Chapter X: The
Rights of the Indigenous People in Colombia, OAS/Ser.L/V/11.102, Doc. 9 mag. 1, February 26,
1999.

[FN46] Cf. IACHR, Report 36/00, Case 11.101 Masacre de Caloto, April 13, 2000, in the
Annual Report of the IACHR 1999 and IACHR, Report 35/00, Case 11.020 Masacre “Los
Uvos”, April 13, 2000, in the Annual Report of the IACHR 1999.

[FN47] Cf. Annual Report of the Inter-American Commission of Human Rights 2005, February
27, 2006, OAS/Ser.L/V/11.124, Doc. 7, Chapter V

[FN48] Cf. STAVENHAGEN, Rodolfo. The indigenous issues: The human rights and the
indigenous issues: Report of the Special Rappourteur on the situation of human rights and the
fundamental freedoms of the indigenous, January 20, 2006, E/CN.4/2006/78/Add.4.

[FN49] Cf. United Nations. Economic and Social Council. Indigenous Issues. Report of the
Special Rappourteur on the situation of human rights and the fundamental freedoms of the
indigenous  peoples; Mr. Rodolfo Stavenhagen. Adicion Mision a Colombia.
E/CN.4/2005/88/Add.2., November 10, 2004 (Record of Appendixes to the brief of requests and
arguments, Exhibit 53, pages 899 to 923).

[FN50] Cf. Report of the United Nations High Commissioner for the Human Rights on the
situation of human rights in Colombia, January 20, 2006, E/CB.4/2006/9, Exhibit 1V,
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[FN51] Cf. Ruling on the “Concern About the Violent Acts in Cauca”, United Nations High
Commission for Human Rights- Colombian Office (record of appendixes to the brief of requests,
arguments and evidence, Exhibit 51, page 895); Ruling on the “Concern About the Protests in
Cauca and Narifio”, United Nations High Commission for Human Rights- Colombia Office
(record of appendixes to the brief of requests, arguments and evidence, Exhibit 52, page 897).
[FN52] Cf. Press Release, Ombudsman of the Colombian People, Bogota, D. C., March 21,
2006, “Ombudsman calls for reflection over intolerance and social exclusion in Colombia™;
Ombudsman of the People. Press Release n° 1176 "Ombudsman calls for a State policy to assist
the indigenous peoples.” Bogota, D.C, August 9, 2006.
http://www.defensoria.org.co/?_s=e6&c=1176; Press Release, October 12, 2005, “Indigenous
Communities of Cauca defend their rights to land, life and ancestral memory,” available at
www.derechos.org/nizkor/colombia/doc/japiO4.html.

[FN53] Cf. XlIlI Report of the Ombudsman of the People 122, available at
http://lwww.defensoria.org.co/pdf/informes/informe_115.pdf

[FN54] Cf. Amnesty International, Colombia: Inform, make a campaign and serve the citizens
without fear: The rights of the journalists, political candidates and elected officers, February 9,
2006, AMR 23/001/2006.

[FN55] Cf. Association of Indigenous Cabildos of the North of Cauca ACIN,
http://www.nasaacin.net/defensa_vida.htm.

47.  Asregard the analysis of the evidence, the Court notes that according to the Third Report
of the Commission on the situation of Human Rights of Colombia (supra para. 46(i)), “[m]ore
than 500 political indigenous leaders were murdered in the last 25 years for political reasons.”
[FN56]

[FN56] IACHR, Third Report on the Situation of Human Rights in Colombia, Chapter X: The
Rights of the Indigenous People in Colombia, OAS/Ser.L/V/11.102, Doc. 9 mag. 1, February 26,
1999. para. 36.

48. Furthermore, according to the Report of the Special Rapporteur on the situation of human
rights and fundamental liberties of the indigenous, Mr. Rodolfo Stavenhagen, with regard to its
mission in Colombia (supra, para. 46(iv)), even when it refers to his official visit to the country
on March 8 to 17, 2004:

[A]lthough Colombia has a long history of political violence in rural areas, indigenous regions
were, until around 20 years ago, relatively free of armed conflict. Beginning in the 1980s,
however, the guerrilla fronts of the Fuerzas Armadas Revolucionarias de Colombia- Ejército del
Pueblo (FARC-EP) (Revolutionary Armed Forces of Colombia- People’s Army) and the Ejército
de Liberacion Nacional (ELN) (nacional Liberation Army), and the paramilitary groups
belonging to the Autodefensas Unidas de Colombia (AUC) (United Self- Defence Groups of
Colombia) stepped up their operations in the indigenous regions as they became involved in the
spread of illicit crops to those areas. Military pressure from the Colombian Army also forced
them back into indigenous areas.
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[...]

Political violence against indigenous peoples increased during the 1990s, prompting increasing
opposition to the war. Over the past 15 years, more than 2,660 cases of violence of human rights
and international humanitarian law aimed at indigenous peoples have been reported.

[...]

For some 20 years now, there have been close links between the armed conflict and associated
violations of human rights of the indigenous peoples and drug cultivation in indigenous areas.
[FN57]

[FN57] Cf. Report of the Special Rapporteur on the situation of human rights and fundamental
freedoms of indigenous people, Mr. Rodolfo Stavenhagen, on Mission to Colombia,
E/CB.4/2005/88/Add.2 (record of the Appendixes to the brief of requests and arguments, pages
905, 907, 911 and 912).

49. The rest of the documentary evidence pointed out in paragraph 46 refers to violent acts
committed against Colombian indigenous peoples in a time subsequent to the period during
which the facts of the instant case occurred.

50.  With respect to the testimonial and experts' opinion evidence, the mother of German
Escue Zapata, Mrs. Etelvina Zapata and the expert witness, Gloria Lucy Zamora Patifio, have
identified some acts of violence committed against indigenous people, which, according to the
criterion of the Commission and the representatives, would indicate a pattern of the alleged
violence. To such respect, the Court observes that the facts narrated by the witness and the expert
witness exceed the purpose of the statements ordered by the President (supra para. 24), that is
why they will not be taken into consideration.

51. Furthermore, the expert witness, Esther Sanchez de Guzman, rendered a statement on the
"situation of the indigenous peoples within the Colombian conflict,” which falls within her
expertise (supra, para. 23). The expert witness points out, mainly, the present situation of the
indigenous peoples but a few of them relates, clearly, to the time during which the facts of the
instant case occurred. In that sense, she mentioned that

[I]n the last two decades, some of the regions of Colombia are facing an agrarian counter-reform
sponsored by the drug traffic that is accumulating lands in areas of high potential valuation [...]
The expansion of the drug cultivation is supported by the "paramilitary” violence, which is
displacing peasants and farmers, black peoples and indigenous communities.

[...]

Since the end of the *70, the CRIC (Cauca Indigenous Regional Council) made its best efforts to
have a conversation with the Secretary of the FARC (Revolutionary Armed Forces of Colombia)
in an attempt to stop the murders of indigenous leaders on the part of such organization.

[T]he indigenous communities, since its beginning, thirty years ago, have been seen by insurgent
groups with precaution and fear for the political independence that has characterized them. The
“paramilitaries”, in its turn, consider that those communities are a subversive movement. [FN58]
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[FN58] Cf. Anthropological expert's opinion developed by Esther Sdnchez de Guzman (records
of the merits, Volume Ill, page 617, note 33).

52. Flor llva Trochez Ramos, witness, stated to the Court that "up to the moment, we have
registered in the Department of Cauca, 503 murders [...] involving Nasa peoples,” since 1971 up
to the present time.

53. Finally, the Court notes that the State pointed out that “its regrets that along the national
history there have been violent events involving indigenous communities.”

54.  As to the connection of the facts of the instant case to the general situation described in
the above paragraphs, the Commission alleged that the death of Mr. Escué Zapata has "a direct
relationship with the participation of the victim in the political activity of the community, as
sponsor of productive projects that were [...] a key of the strategy of the indigenous social
organization in Cauca." The representatives sustained that “the extrajudicial execution of
German [Escué Zapata] was linked to his position as a leader and traditional auth